The Last Will and Testament Of Edward Plowman of Winterslow Will Proved 18th October 1790



Probate Court of Sarum Original reference Will Dated - 12th May 1790 Codicil Dated - 7th July 1796 Buried at -

Testator:	Plowman	Edward	Wheelwright of Winterslow
Executors:			
Saunders	John, Jnr.	Nephew	Sole Executor
Overseers:			
Trustees:			

Beneficiaries		Relationship to	Oth an Information	
Surname	Given Names	Testator	Other Information	
Saunders	John, Jnr.	Nephew	Son of John Saunders of Broughton	
Plowman	Thomas	Brother		
Saunders	Elizabeth	Sister		
Plowman	Mary	Niece	Daughter of Hannah Plowman, deceased	
Witnesses				
Bailey	Richard			
Dolling	John			
Headden	William		Witness to Codicil	
Judd	Ann		Made her mark	
Whadmore	Joseph		Witness to Codicil	
Other Names				
Plowman	Hannah	Sister or Sister in law	Deceased	
Saunders	John	Brother in law	Of Broughton	

In the Name of God Amen I Edward Plowman of Winterslow in the County of Wilts Wheelwright calling to mind the uncertainty of this Life and revoking all other Wills by me made do make and ordain this my last Will and Testament in the following manner (That is to say) First and principally I commend my Soul to God that gave it and my Body to be buried in

©Wiltshire OPC Project/2019/Ros Dunning

decent Christian burial at the Discretion of my Executor hereafter named And as touching my Worldly Estate wherewith it has pleased God to bless me in this Life I Give devise and dispose thereof as followeth First I give and devise unto my Nephew John Saunders Son of John Saunders of Broughton all that my Leasehold Estate situate lying and being in Winterslow aforesaid with the Appurtenances to hold unto him his Executors Administrators and Assigns for and during the State as I have therein (only this Excepted my Brother Thomas Plowmans Annuity of Three Pounds per Year and every Year Expressed in my Fathers Will be still paid during his natural Life out of my Leasehold Estate by my Executor hereafter named) Item I give to my Brother Thomas Plowman One Shilling Item I give unto my Sister Elizabeth now Wife of John Saunders one Shilling of lawful Money of Great Britain Item I give and devise unto my Neice Mary Plowman Daughter of the late Hannah Plowman deceased One Hundred and Fifty Pounds of Good and lawful Money of Great Britain Item I give unto my Nephew John Saunders the Younger aforesaid all my Stock of Timber working Tools Corn Cattle Sheep etc and all my Household Goods Chattles Book Debts Bills Bonds and whatever else I am possessed of at my Death and him the said John Saunders the Younger I nominate constitute and appoint my sole Executor of this my last Will and Testament unto whom I give full Power and Authority to ask for take and receive into his hands and Custody all Monies Goods Chattles and whatsoever is mine or of Right to me belonging (Except of my Brother Thomas Plowman as will appear in Fathers Will dated the 17th Day of October 1770) And the same to use in paying my funeral Charges and Debts and those Legacies as I have above devised and paying the Annuity as my Fathers Will has devised and the residue for his own proper Use and behoof In Witness whereof I Edward Plowman have to this my last Will and Testament set my hand and Seal this Twelvth Day of May and in the Year of our Lord One thousand seven hundred and ninety Signed Sealed and Delivered in the Presence of us Witness John Dolling Richard Bailey the Mark of X Ann Judd

Codicil dated 7 July 1796 reduced bequeat to Mary Plowman to £120 Witnesses William Headden and Joseph Whadmore

Proved at Sarum 18 October 1790